
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE will 
be held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on 
Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 commencing at 6.00 pm when it is hoped you will 
be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

APOLOGIES 

1) MINUTES 
To confirm the minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee 
held on 27 October 2015.

2) DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions from members of the 
Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, deputations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

4) DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
To receive any deputations from members of the Public in accordance with the 
provisions of Procedure Rule 94(4).

There will be no limit on the total number of deputations to be received but no 
more than two deputations will be permitted in respect of each planning 
application one of which, if required, will be from a statutory consultee.

Deputations which relate to a planning application included on the agenda for 
this meeting will be deferred until the application is considered by Members.

Following the deputation, the applicant or his agent will have a right of reply, 
the maximum time for which will be three minutes.  Members will then have the 
opportunity to question the deputee and if a response has been made, the 
applicant or agent, for a maximum of four minutes.

5) REPORT NO. 229/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 
To receive Report No. 229/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 5 - 22)

6) REPORT NO. 228/2015 APPEALS REPORT 
To receive Report No. 228/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, 
Planning and Transport).
(Pages 23 - 26)

7) ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
To consider any other business approved in writing by the Chief Executive and 
Chairman of the Committee.

---oOo---



DISTRIBUTION

MEMBERS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE:

Mr E Baines (Chairman)

Mr J Lammie (Vice-Chair)

Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





 
 

  REPORT NO: 229/2015  
 

 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

24TH NOVEMBER 2015 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY THE 
DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

(ENVIRONMENT, PLANNING AND TRANSPORT) 
 
 
 

 



Rutland County Council 
 
Development Control & Licensing Committee – 24th November 2015 
             
 
Index of Committee Items 
 
Item Application No 

 
Applicant, Location & Description 
 

Recommendation Page 

1 2015/0763/FUL Mr Simon Ainge 
Fineshade, 13 Main Street, Seaton, 
Oakham, Rutland, LE15 9HU 
Two storey extension and new 
entrance porch to front (east) 
elevation.  First floor extension to 
side (south) elevation and 
alterations to driveway and 
boundary wall. 

Refusal  

   
 

  

2 2015/0878/FUL Mr Richard Clifton 
1 Bowling Green Close, Oakham, 
Rutland, LE15 6HL 
Proposed single storey rear 
extension and hipped roof to replace 
existing flat roof over the existing 
garage.  

Approval 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

3              2015/0899/MAJ      BAM Construction Ltd                                  Approval 
                                               Harrington Sixth Form, Huntsmans 
                                               Drive, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6RP 
                                               Development of a new 2-storey sixth form  
                                               school (Use Class D1) for (up to 300) 
                                               pupils aged between 16-19 years of age, 
                                               with associated infrastructure and  

landscaping, including provision of car  
parking to replace temporary  
accommodation. 

 
 

 
 

  
 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

87.8m

11

26

86.3m

2

6

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 L
A

N
E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 L
A

N
E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 L
A

N
E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 L
A

N
E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 LA
N

E

M
O

LE
S

 L
A

N
E

6
a

Seaton House

1

17

15

19

30

13

26a

9

2

WEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANE
WEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANEWEST LANE

6

34

House

3m

32

19a

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 10:28
    Date of plot: 10/11/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton
Typewritten Text
2015/0763/FUL

aboulton_1
Typewritten Text

aboulton_2
Typewritten Text



Application: 2015/0763/FUL ITEM 1 
Proposal: Two storey extension and new entrance porch to front (east) 

elevation. First floor extension to side (south) elevation and 
alterations to driveway and boundary wall. 

Address: Fineshade, 13 Main Street, Seaton, LE15 9HU 
Applicant:  Mr Simon Ainge Parish Seaton 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell, 

Rutland Planning 
Ward Lyddington 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Ward Member request 
Date of Committee: 24th November 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposed extensions would appear as prominent incongruous additions to the 
dwelling, and have a detrimental impact upon the character and appearance of Seaton 
Conservation Area. 
 
The works to the driveway and boundary wall would also adversely affect the health and 
future retention of an adjacent category A1 silver birch tree. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSAL, for the following reasons:  
1. The proposals, by virtue of their location, bulk, scale, massing and design, appear as 

visually intrusive, incongruous and dominant additions that would be prominent within 
the street scene and detract from the linear form of the existing building. As a result the 
proposals would adversely affect the character and appearance of Seaton Conservation 
Area. Although the harm is less than subst
[...]
revised version of a recent refusal (reference number 

2015/0196/FUL) for a larger front extension that was refused earlier this year due to its 
impact upon the conservation area as a result of its scale and bulk. In addition to this, a 
second reason for refusal related to the impact upon the surrounding trees. The current 
scheme has reduced the scale and bulk of the previously refused scheme. 

 
5. The application form’s original description of the current proposal was potentially open to 

misinterpretation; ‘Single storey side extension with roof space and first floor addition 
above an existing rear extension’, as it suggested that the elevation facing the entrance 
to West Lane is the side elevation. However, in the Officer’s view this elevation is the 
principle (front) elevation of the building, as it has the majority of the fenestration, and 
the front door. Following a discussion with the agent, this has now been changed to ‘Two 
storey extension and new entrance porch to front (east) elevation. First floor extension to 
side (south) elevation and alterations to driveway and boundary wall.’ 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
Application Description Decision  
2015/0196/FUL    Alterations and 2 storey extension to existing building. Alteration 

to boundary wall. Lopping branches from Walnut Tree. 
Refused 

Planning Guidance and Policy 
 

(i) Development Plan 
  

The Rutland Core Strategy (2011) 
CS19 Promoting Good Design 
CS22 Historic and Cultural Environment 

 
Site Allocations and Policies DPD (2014)  
SP15 Design and Amenity 
SP20 Historic Environment 

 
(ii) Other Material Considerations 

 
National Planning Policy Framework 
Section 12 Historic Environment 

 
Consultations 
 
6. Seaton Parish Council 

No objection 
 
7. Conservation Officer  

The building is prominent in the conservation area and makes a positive contribution to 
its character and appearance. I consider that the bulk and scale of the proposed 
extension to the principal e
[...]
 the linear 
form of the existing building.  

 
13. The first floor extension to the side would have a lesser impact than the front extension, 

as it would retains the linear form of the original building, though the width of a proposed 
dormer window here would appear out of keeping with the thinner dormers elsewhere on 
the roof. The new porch to the front elevation is larger than the existing, and would 
appear as a bulky incongruous addition to the building.  
 

14. The proposals would adversely affect the character and appearance of Seaton 
Conservation Area. Although the harm is less than substantial, it would not be 
outweighed by a wider public benefit as set out in the National Planning Policy 
Framework (NPPF). As such the duty of the local planning authority under section 72 of 
the Town and Country Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 is 
not met. 

 
Trees 
 
15. The arboricultural report submitted with the previous application categorised the silver 

birch tree at the site entrance as an ‘A1’ tree (i.e. of high quality and value that should be 



retained), and Officers agree with this assessment. While shown as being retained (the 
previous scheme proposed its removal), the proposed drive would be directly adjacent to 
this tree, and encroach into its root protection area. A plan has been provided showing 
that the drive around the roots would be hand dug, but there is no detail showing what 
the drive would be made of or how this would affect the tree. In any event, the resultant 
layout would mean that vehicles would then be driving over the tree’s roots (the tree is 
already somewhat constrained by the adjacent road). This would be likely to lead to 
damage to these roots, and jeopardize the future health of the tree. Given its high 
quality, prominent position and potential for decades of future amenity, any damage to 
the tree as a result of the proposal would have a significant detrimental impact upon the 
character and appearance of the conservation area. 
 

16. While the silver birch tree is not subject to a Tree Preservation Order (TPO), it is 
protected by the provisions in section 211 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(trees in a conservation area). Therefore, while it is worthy of a TPO by virtue of it form, 
condition, prominence and contribution to visual amenity, given that the conservation 
area provides similar protection to a TPO, it is not necessary to impose an order for this 
application. However, if a notification of intent to fell the tree were to be received, then a 
TPO would be served to prevent this. 

 
17. The applicant wishes to widen the access to improve visibility. This is noted, however 

the access is already in existence, and there are traffic calming measures nearby. The 
desire to improve visibility would not outweigh the impact of the proposed works upon 
the silver birch tree.   

 
18. The root protection area of the large walnut tree (categorised as a B1 tree) would also 

be encroached. The encroachment is not as significant compared to the silver birch tree, 
and the tree protection plan shows this area being covered with boards and wood mulch. 
While this technique can offer some protection, and is acceptable in principle, there are 
no details of the thickness of the wood mulch or boards provided with the application 
(these details could be conditioned if members are minded to approve the application).  

 
Other issues 
 
19. The proposal would not have a detrimental impact upon the residential amenity of the 

surrounding properties. The comments from the neighbour regarding any future south 
facing windows are noted, however as the south elevation is the side of the property, 
any new upper floor windows here would require a planning application unless they were 
obscured glazed and non-opening (unless 1.7m above finished floor level). 

 



 

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 230m

Tennis
Courts

C
[...]
ypewritten Text



Application: 2015/0878/FUL ITEM 2 
Proposal: Proposed single storey rear extension and hipped roof to 

replace existing flat roof over the existing garage 
Address: 1, Bowling Green Close, Oakham, LE15 6HL 
Applicant:  Mr Richard Clifton Parish Oakham 
Agent: Mr Tony Ansell, 

Rutland Planning 
Ward Oakham South 

East 
Reason for presenting to Committee: Councillor Application 
Date of Committee: 24th November 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The single storey rear extension and alterations to the existing garage and front porch to 
provide a hipped roof are acceptable. There would be limited detrimental impact upon 
neighbouring residential amenity and no detrimental impact upon the street scene. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions and reasons 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this 

permission. 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 

accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans: Location Plan, Site Plan and 
Proposed Elevations and Floor Layout – PC/REGS/01/2015 
 

Reasons: 
1. To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
 
Site & Surroundings 
 
1. No. 1 Bowling Green Close is situated on a modern housing development close to the 

centre of Oakham.  The property is a buff brick detached dwellinghouse with white UPVC 
cladding to the front and rear elevations under a tiled roof. The surrounding properties are 
of a similar style and design. 

 
2. The rear of the property is enclosed by a close boarded 1.8metre high boundary fence 

and shrubbery. The side elevation to the south has an obscure glazed entrance door and 
obscure glazed window.  

 
3. The adjacent neighbouring property to the south, 2 Bowling Green Close, has a 

conservatory extending out to the rear. This is on the opposite side of the shared 
boundary from the proposed rear extension.  

 
Proposal  
 
4. The proposed rear extension would infill an area behind the existing flat roofed garage. 

This extension would extend 4metres from the rear wall of the existing garage, into the 
rear garden. The proposal would not be greater in depth than the existing dwellinghouse. 

 



5. The extension would be 3.6metres in height with an eaves height of 2.1metres, and a 
hipped roof. This roof would extend the length of the side of the dwellinghouse to the front 
and wrap around to continue over the existing garage and front porch.  

 
6. As a result of the application it is proposed to finish the dwelling in its entirety in render. 

The surrounding properties are clad in various finishes including timber, UPVC and 
hanging tiles resulting in an eclectic street scene. The proposed render would therefore 
not create a detrimental impact upon the existing street scene. 

 
7. The single storey rear extension on its own could have been permitted development given 

the size and location of the building. However given that the proposed roof continues 
around the dwelling to form part of the alterations to the front of the property permission is 
required.  

 
Planning Guidance and Policy 
 
The Rutland Core Strategy (2011) 
Policy SC19 – Promoting Good Design 
 
Site Allocations and Policies DPD (2014) 
Policy SP15 – Design and Amenity 
 
Consultations 
 
8. Oakham Town Council 

Recommend approval 
 

Neighbour Representations 
  
9. No representations received 
 

Planning Assessment 
 
10. The main issues are    

 Design 
 Residential Amenity 

 
Design 

11. In terms of design and scale, the addition of a hipped roof to the front and side elevation is 
considered to be sympathetic to the dwelling and would have no adverse impact upon the 
visual amenity of the surrounding area. 

 
12. The single storey rear extension would 
[...]
 ROADHILL ROADHILL ROAD

12

27

Def

atmose College

D
ef

Rutland County Council    
    Scale - 1:1250
    Time of plot: 10:41
    Date of plot: 10/11/2015

© Crown copyright and database rights [2013] 
Ordnance Survey [100018056]

Catmose,
Oakham,
Rutland
LE15 6HP

aboulton_10
Typewritten Text

aboulton_11
Typewritten Text

aboulton_12
Typewritten Text

aboulton_13
Typewritten Text
2015/0899-MAJ

aboulton_14
Typewritten Text



 
Application: 2015/0899/MAJ ITEM 3 
Proposal: Development of a new 2-storey sixth form school (Use Class D1) 

for (up to 300) pupils aged between 16-19 years of age, with 
associated infrastructure and landscaping, including provision 
of car parking to replace temporary accommodation. 

Address: Harington Sixth Form, Huntsmans Drive, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 
6RP 

Applicant:  BAM Construction Ltd, 
c/o Agent 

Parish Oakham, 
Barleythorpe 

Agent: Mrs Kirstie Clifton, 
Define Planning & 
Design Ltd 

Ward Oakham North 
West 

Reason for presenting to Committee: Major scheme  
Date of Committee: 24 November 2015 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This educational facility is acceptable in principle within the existing college campus. All 
site-specific issues have been addressed satisfactorily, subject to conditions to deal with  
outstanding details. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL, subject to the following conditions: 
1. The development shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of 

this permission. 
REASON – To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in complete 
accordance with the details shown on the submitted plans, numbers: 70-001-P Rev 3,  
20-101 Rev 4,  20-102 Rev 5,  20-103 Rev 4,  20-104 Rev 5,  20-105 Rev 1,   
24-101 Rev 2,  BMS/2204/500 P4,  BMS/2204/501 P3,  BMS/2204/502 P3,   
BMS/2204/503 P3,  501 PS 001G,    501 PS 002E,    501 PS
[...]
 LICENSING 
COMMITTEE 

 
24 November 2015 

 

APPEALS 

 
Report of the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and Transport) 

 

Strategic Aim: Ensuring the impact of development is managed 

Exempt Information No. 

Cabinet Member Responsible: Councillor Terry King, Portfolio Holder for Places 
(Development) and Finance 

Contact Officer(s): Dave Brown, Director for Places 
(Environment, Planning and 
Transport) 

Tel: 01572 758461 
dbrown@rutland.gov.uk 

 Gary Pullan, Development Control 
Manager 

Tel: 01572 720950 

gpullan@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors All 

 
DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee notes the contents of this report 

 
 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  
 

1.1. This report lists for Members’ information the appeals received since the  last 
meeting of the Development Control & Licensing Committee and summarises the 
decisions made. 

 
2. APPEALS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

2.1 APP/A2470/W/15/3133259 – Wing Commander J Heatherill 
2015/0515/OUT 

 Kintyre, 15 Langham Road, Ashwell, Rutland, LE15 7LN 
 Proposed detached dwelling 
 Delegated Decision 
 



2.2 APP/A2470/Y/15/3136768 – Mr Martin Sharman 
 2015/0430/LBA 
 45 Main Street, Caldecott, Rutland, LE16 8RS 
 Erection of timber and double glazed garden room 
 Delegated Decision 

 
   
3. DECISIONS 
 

3.1 APP/A2470/W/15/3062100 – Mr and Mrs Turley – 2015/0109/FUL  
 Land to the rear of Stone Cottage, 27 Church Street, North Luffenham, 

Rutland, LE15 8JR 
Erection of a new Dwelling 
Delegated Decision 
Appeal Dismissed 
 

3.2 APP/A2470/Z/15/3067591 – Marston’s PLC – 2015/0130/ADV 
 The Old Buttercross, Panniers Way, Barleythorpe, Oakham, Rutland, 

LE15 7US 
 1 x internally illuminated built up wall logo with red acrylic (Sign P). 1 x 

externally illuminated double sided twin post sign, located north of the 
pub/restaurant building (Sign H).  

 Delegated Decision  
 Appeal Allowed  

 
 
4 APPEALS AGAINST ENFORCEMENTS LODGED SINCE LAST MEETING 
 

4.1 None 
 
5. ENFORCEMENT DECISIONS  
 

5.1 None 
 
6.       CONSULTATION  

 
     6.1 None. 

 
7.       ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS   
 
          7.1 Alternatives have not been considered as this is an information report 
 
8.        FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
           8.1 None  
 
9.        LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS  

 
 9.1 As this is only a report for noting it has not needed to address authority,   

powers and duties. 
 



10.      EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT  
 

 10.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed for the    
following reason; because there are no relevant service, policy or 
organisational changes being proposed. 

 
11. COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  

 
         11.1 There are no such implications. 

 
 

12.      HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS 
 

        12.1 There are no such implications 
 

 
13. CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

           13.1 This report gives details of decisions received since the last meeting for    
noting. 

 
 

14.      BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

         14.1 There are no such implications 
 

15.      APPENDICES  
 
15.1 None 

     
 

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.  
      
        
  
 




	Agenda
	5 REPORT NO. 229/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS
	Report No. 229-2015 Development Control Frontsheet
	Report No. 229-2015 Development Control Index
	Report No. 229-2015 - Item 1
	Map - 2015-0763-FUL
	2015-0763-FUL - Main St Seaton AWB

	Report No. 229-2015 - Item 2
	Map - 2015-0878-FUL
	2015-0878-FUL - 1 Bowling Green Close  SR

	Report No. 229-2015 - Item 3
	Map - 2015-0899-MAJ
	2015 -0899-MAJ  Harington College


	6 REPORT NO. 228/2015 APPEALS REPORT





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
on Tuesday, 24th November, 2015 at 6.00 pm

PRESENT: Mr E Baines Mr J Lammie
Mr G Conde Mr W Cross
Mr J Dale Mr T King
Mr A Mann Mr T Mathias
Mr M Oxley Mr C Parsons
Mr A Stewart Mr D Wilby

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr P Gear Senior Planning Officer

Ms R Green Assistant Engineer (Development Control)
Mr G Pullan Development Control Manager
Ms S Rodaway Planning Officer
Mr N Tomlinson Senior Highways Manager
Mrs H Vincent Planning/Highways Lawyer, 

Peterborough City Council
Miss M Gamston Corporate Support Officer

IN
ATTENDANCE: Mr R Gale

407 MINUTES 

RESOLVED

The minutes of the Development Control and Licensing Committee held on 27 
October 2015 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman.

408 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

Mr J M Lammie Item 1
2015/0763/FUL

Mr Lammie declared on 
the grounds of probity 
as he was the ward 
member and in that 
capacity had met with 
the applicant.  Mr 
Lammie stated that he 
had not discussed the 
merits of the application 



or stated an opinion.

Mr T C King Item 3
2015/0899/MAJ

Mr King declared on the 
ground of probity as in 
his Portfolio Holder role 
he had been involved in 
discussions with officers 
regarding this 
application.  Mr King 
stated that he would not 
take part in the 
discussion of this item 
and would leave the 
meeting at that point.

409 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

410 DEPUTATIONS RELATING TO PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

In accordance with Procedure Rule 93(4) the following deputation had been received:

 In relation to Agenda Item 5, application 1, 2015/0763/FUL, a deputation was 
received from Mr Simon Ainge.

411 REPORT NO. 229/2015 DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS 

Report No. 229/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

412 ITEM NO. 1 (2015/0763/FUL) FINESHADE, 13 MAIN STREET, SEATON, LE15 9HU 

Application for a two storey extension and new entrance porch to front (east) 
elevation.  First floor extension to side (south) elevation and alterations to driveway 
and boundary wall.
(Ward: Lyddington; Parish: Seaton)

A deputation was received from Mr Simon Ainge, the content of which is included 
below:

My wife and I have a six month old son and before moving to Main Street last 
December, we lived around the corner in the village in a new development on West 
Lane for 5.5 years.

Our current house is in need of modernisation with a list of jobs including new 
windows, a new heating system, a new kitchen, additional insulation and decorating.  
In addition to this the layout is outdated and to become a suitable family home as 
intended we really need an extra bedroom and a larger kitchen.

A planning application was submitted earlier this year but refused.



Before submitting a new application, I discussed my ideas with a new architect, 
namely Tony Ansell from Rutland Planning, who suggested before anything was 
submitted he would approach the planning department with a basic sketch to ensure 
we were on the right track.  Obviously these opinions are not to be taken as any 
formal indication of the final result but the meeting was encouraging.

In brief the new plans outlined a proposed extension to the first floor at the rear, an 
extension to the side and a removal of part of the driveway wall.  It seems that there 
are two main issues with the proposed plan:

1) The size of the extension to the side (or front as it is being referred to) and the 
opinion that it alters the linear form of the current building.

I would ask you to consider that:
- The extension would be sympathetic to the look of the building which has been 

extended at least twice in its lifetime.
- The size of the extension has been reduced twice.  This second application 

compromised the extension with a footprint reduction of 71% over the original 
design.  A revision to this application then reduced it by a further 30%.

- The proposed ridge height of the extension is 1m lower than the existing ridge.
- The extension would be 12m back from the main highway.
- The neighbouring properties, in particular no. 11 Main Street do not assist in 

forming a typical linear building form so please question the significance of this 
point that the Conservation Officer has raised.

- The property is well screened from the highway.
- I would emphasise that all concerns have addressed and the necessary 

amendments/compromises have been made to the plans in line with Patrick 
Gear’s email dated 16/09/15 (Schedule 1).  These included, removal of the 
parapet gable on the side extension, removal of the hipped design of the 
dormer windows, removal of the new porch design and of course the reduction 
in the size of the side extension.

2) What affect does the proposed removal of part of the driveway wall have on the 
health of the Silver Birch Tree.

I would ask you to consider that:
- The proposal of removing part of the driveway wall does not require 

disturbance of anything below ground level.
- The proposed driveway has worked around the RPA of all of the trees on site.
- The professional arboriculture report that I commissioned addresses in detail 

how all of the trees could be protected during works and where the RPA areas 
are for each tree in relation to the proposed plans.

- The driveway access onto the main road is uncomfortably tight and although 
there are traffic calming measures nearby, the concern for safety is also for 
pedestrians and cyclists not just oncoming motorists.  When in a vehicle pulling 
out of the drive you are completely blind until you actually encroach on the 
highway.  My point is that although the current access is existing, it would be 
more suitable to allow better vision of the traffic on what is now a busier road.

As a closing statement, my agent and I believe that all points of concern have been 
addressed and amended.  The application and its proposed plans has been driven 
forward by the positive reactions in dialogue during the process of the Planning 
Department.  Additional money has then been spent by myself on this basis revising 



plans and obtaining the requested professional reports in the form of an Ecology 
report and an arboriculture report.

I read the definition of a conservation area of which I enjoy being a part of and it 
suggests that ‘It is not the purpose of a conservation area to prevent development but 
to manage change to reflect the special character of the area.’ ‘It is the character of an 
area, rather than individual buildings which designation seeks to preserve …’

As a note, unfortunately due to my situation having spent so much time and money on 
seeking planning approval, I will be forced to file for an appeal if the application is 
refused today.

RESOLVED

2015/0763/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out in Report No. 
229/2015 Item 1 and the addendum to that report, that this application be REFUSED.

(Tied vote, the Chairman had the casting vote (Procedure Rule 78.3).)

413 ITEM NO. 2 (2015/0878/FUL) 1, BOWLING GREEN CLOSE, OAKHAM, LE15 6HL 

Application for a proposed single storey rear extension and hipped roof to replace 
existing flat roof over the existing garage.
(Ward: Oakham South East; Parish: Oakham)

RESOLVED

2015/0878/FUL In accordance with the recommendations set out within Report No. 
229/2015 Item 2 that this application be APPROVED.

---oOo---
6.47 pm Mr King left the meeting and did not return

---oOo---

414 ITEM NO. 3 (2015/0899/MAJ) HARINGTON SIXTH FORM, HUNTSMANS DRIVE, 
OAKHAM, RUTLAND, LE15 6RP 

Application for the development of a new 2-storey sixth form school (Use Class D1) for 
(up to 300) pupils aged between 16-19 years of age, with associated infrastructure 
and landscaping, including provision of car parking to replace temporary 
accommodation.
(Ward: Oakham North West; Parish: Oakham, Barleythorpe)

---oOo---
7.00 pm Meeting adjourned (Mr Parsons left the meeting) 

7.06 pm Meeting Reconvened (Mr Parsons rejoined the meeting)
---oOo---

Mr Gale spoke as Ward Councillor.  Mr Gale  supported the idea in principle but 
voiced concerns regarding both parking and drainage.

A detailed discussion took place, during which Members expressed their concerns 
regarding this application.



The Chairman recommended that application be deferred until adequate information 
on drainage was available.

RESOLVED

2015/0899/MAJ That this application be DEFERRED until a future meeting of the 
Development Control and Licensing Committee.

(10 in favour; 1 abstention)

415 REPORT NO. 228/2015 APPEALS REPORT 

Report No. 228/2015 from the Director for Places (Environment, Planning and 
Transport) was received.

RESOLVED

That the contents of Report No. 228/2015 be NOTED.

416 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business had been previously notified to the person presiding.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 7.55 pm.

---oOo---



DECISION SUMMARY, 24 NOVEMBER 2015

Applications approved in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

413 2015/0878/FUL Proposed single storey rear extension and 
hipped roof to replace existing flat roof over the 
existing garage.
(Ward: Oakham South East; Parish: Oakham)

Applications approved NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications refused in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

412 2015/0763/FUL Two storey extension and new entrance porch to 
front (east) elevation.  First floor extension to side 
(south) elevation and alterations to driveway and 
boundary wall.
(Ward: Lyddington; Parish: Seaton)

Applications refused NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred in accordance with the report and addendum of the Director 
for Places
Minute 
No.

Application Detail

Applications deferred NOT in accordance with the report and addendum of the 
Director for Places 
Minute 
No.

Application Detail



414 2015/0899/MAJ Development of a new 2-storey sixth form school 
(Use Class D1) for (up to 300) pupils aged 
betweem 16-19 years of age, with associated 
infrastructure and landscaping, including 
provision of car parking to replace temporary 
accommodation. 
(Ward: Oakham North West: Parish: Oakham, 
Barleythorpe)


